of  its  inventory  (i.e.,  it  provides  better  matching  of  revenues  and  expenses),  and  it  results  in  uniformity  across  a  significant  majority  of  the  Company’s  inventory.  Prior  to  the  change  in  method,
inventories valued on the LIFO cost method were approximately 45% of the Company's total inventories as of December 31, 2020.

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO have been retrospectively applied to all periods presented. As a result of the retrospective application of the change in accounting
principle, certain financial statement line items in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2019 and the consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, shareholders’
equity, and cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018 were adjusted as necessary.

As a result of the retrospective application of this change in accounting method, the following financial statement line items within the accompanying financial statements were adjusted, as follows:

Consolidated Statements of Income

(Thousands except per share amounts)
2020 2019 2018

Selected Items
As Computed
Under LIFO

As Reported
Under FIFO Difference

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Cost of sales $ 981,722  $ 983,641  $ 1,919  $ 926,280  $ 922,734  $ (3,546) $ 956,710  $ 956,454  $ (256)
Gross margin 194,552  192,633  (1,919) 259,144  262,690  3,546  251,105  251,361  256
Operating profit 10,134  8,215  (1,919) 67,000  70,546  3,546  61,496  61,752  256
Income before income taxes 10,194  8,275  (1,919) 61,990  65,536  3,546  16,342  16,598  256
Income tax (benefit) expense (6,748) (7,187) (439) 11,330  12,142  812  (4,504) (4,446) 58
Net income 16,942  15,462  (1,480) 50,660  53,394  2,734  20,846  21,044  198
Basic earnings per share:
Net income per share of common
stock $ 0.83  $ 0.76  $ (0.07) $ 2.49  $ 2.62  $ 0.13  $ 1.03  $ 1.04  $ 0.01

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income per share of common
stock $ 0.82  $ 0.75  $ (0.07) $ 2.45  $ 2.59  $ 0.14  $ 1.01  $ 1.02  $ 0.01

48

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Thousands)
2020 2019 2018

Selected Items
As Computed
Under LIFO

As Reported
Under FIFO Difference

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Net income $ 16,942  $ 15,462  $ (1,480) $ 50,660  $ 53,394  $ 2,734  $ 20,846  $ 21,044  $ 198
Comprehensive income 23,765  22,285  (1,480) 63,432  66,166  2,734  65,549  65,747  198

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Thousands)
2020 2019

Selected Items
As Computed
Under LIFO

As Reported Under
FIFO Difference

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Inventories, net $ 206,834  $ 250,778  $ 43,944  $ 190,390  $ 236,253  $ 45,863
Prepaid and other current assets 23,470  20,896  (2,574) 21,839  21,736  (103)
Deferred income taxes (liability) 8,081  15,864  7,783  2,410  13,104  10,694
Retained earnings 597,471  631,058  33,587  589,888  624,954  35,066

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Thousands)
2020 2019 2018

Selected Items
As Computed
Under LIFO

As Reported
Under FIFO Difference

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Previously
Reported As Adjusted Adjustment

Net income $ 16,942  $ 15,462  $ (1,480) $ 50,660  $ 53,394  $ 2,734  $ 20,846  $ 21,044  $ 198
Deferred income tax (benefit) expense (6,940) (9,850) (2,910) 2,584  3,945  1,361  (1,318) (1,912) (594)
Decrease (increase) in inventory (3,207) (1,288) 1,919  24,031  20,485  (3,546) 4,234  3,978  (256)
Decrease (increase) in prepaid and other
current assets 4  2,475  2,471  1,418  869  (549) 1,162  1,814  652

As  a  result  of  the  retrospective  application  of  this  change  in  accounting  principle,  the  following  financial  statement  line  items  within  the  unaudited  interim  2020  and  2019  quarterly  condensed
consolidated financial statements were adjusted, as follows:

Quarterly Data (unaudited)
(Thousands except per share amounts)

2020
First Quarter Second Quarter

Selected Items Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment
Cost of sales $ 232,371  $ 233,376  $ 1,005  $ 223,378  $ 224,513  $ 1,135
Gross margin 45,575  44,570  (1,005) 48,090  46,955  (1,135)
Operating (loss) profit (4,563) (5,568) (1,005) 8,706  7,571  (1,135)
(Loss) Income before income taxes (3,865) (4,870) (1,005) 8,298  7,163  (1,135)
Income tax (benefit) expense (762) (992) (230) 1,620  1,360  (260)
Net (loss) income (3,103) (3,878) (775) 6,678  5,803  (875)
Basic earnings per share:
Net (loss) income per share of common stock $ (0.15) $ (0.19) $ (0.04) $ 0.33  $ 0.29  $ (0.04)

Diluted earnings per share:
Net (loss) income per share of common stock $ (0.15) $ (0.19) $ (0.04) $ 0.32  $ 0.28  $ (0.04)

49

(Thousands except per share amounts)
2020

Third Quarter Fourth Quarter

Selected Items Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment
As Computed Under

LIFO As Reported Difference
Cost of sales $ 240,531  $ 241,860  $ 1,329  $ 285,442  $ 283,892  $ (1,550)
Gross margin 46,640  45,311  (1,329) 54,247  55,797  1,550
Operating (loss) profit 713  (616) (1,329) 5,278  6,828  1,550
(Loss) Income before income taxes 455  (874) (1,329) 5,306  6,856  1,550
Income tax (benefit) expense (6,041) (6,345) (304) (1,565) (1,210) 355
Net income 6,496  5,471  (1,025) 6,871  8,066  1,195
Basic earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.32  $ 0.27  $ (0.05) $ 0.34  $ 0.40  $ 0.06

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.32  $ 0.27  $ (0.05) $ 0.33  $ 0.39  $ 0.06

(Thousands except per share amounts)
2019

First Quarter Second Quarter
Selected Items Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment
Cost of sales $ 232,129  $ 231,835  $ (294) $ 228,249  $ 225,846  $ (2,403)
Gross margin 69,312  69,606  294  69,594  71,997  2,403
Operating profit 21,387  21,681  294  22,750  25,153  2,403
Income before income taxes 20,676  20,970  294  19,138  21,541  2,403
Income tax expense 3,770  3,837  67  3,598  4,148  550
Net income 16,906  17,133  227  15,540  17,393  1,853
Basic earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.83  $ 0.85  $ 0.02  $ 0.76  $ 0.85  $ 0.09

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.82  $ 0.83  $ 0.01  $ 0.75  $ 0.84  $ 0.09

(Thousands except per share amounts)
2019

Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
Selected Items Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment Previously Reported As Adjusted Adjustment
Cost of sales $ 240,748  $ 239,374  $ (1,374) $ 225,154  $ 225,679  $ 525
Gross margin 65,231  66,605  1,374  55,007  54,482  (525)
Operating profit 6,289  7,663  1,374  16,574  16,049  (525)
Income before income taxes 5,726  7,100  1,374  16,450  15,925  (525)
Income tax expense 2,263  2,578  315  1,699  1,579  (120)
Net income 3,463  4,522  1,059  14,751  14,346  (405)
Basic earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.17  $ 0.22  $ 0.05  $ 0.72  $ 0.70  $ (0.02)

Diluted earnings per share:
Net income per share of common stock $ 0.17  $ 0.22  $ 0.05  $ 0.71  $ 0.69  $ (0.02)

50

Note B — Acquisition

On July 17, 2020, the Company acquired 100% of the capital stock of Optics Balzers, an industry leader in thin film optical coatings. The purchase price for Optics Balzers was $136.1 million, including
the assumption of $22.5 million of debt. The transaction was funded with cash on hand, including a portion of the $150.0 million borrowed under our revolving credit facility during the first half of